

No. 09-520

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND CYNTHIA  
UNDERWOOD, ASSISTANT REVENUE COMMISSIONER,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN TRUCKING  
ASSOCIATIONS, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT S. DIGGES, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

PRASAD SHARMA

*American Trucking As-  
sociations, Inc.*

*950 Glebe Road, Ste. 210*

*Arlington, VA 22203*

*rdigges@trucking.org*

*(703) 838-1700*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SECTION 11501(B)(4) PROHIBITS CERTAIN STATE TAX-IMPOSING CONDUCT, BUT NOT STATE EXEMPTION-GRANTING CONDUCT.....	6
A. Section 11501(b)(4) Says “Tax,” and Not “Tax Exemption,” and Therefore Reaches Tax-Imposing, and Not Exemption-Granting, State Conduct .....	8
B. Congress Legislated Against a Background of Widespread and Historical Practice of Granting Exemptions from Non-Property Taxes in States .....	10
C. Exemption-Granting Conduct Should be Actionable Under Section 11501(b) Only if a State Singles Out Rail Interests for Taxation While Exempting In-State Commercial and Industrial Taxpayers from the Impact of the Challenged Tax.....	13
II. THE COURT HAS IDENTIFIED THE PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING THE RARE CASE IN WHICH PLAINTIFF RAIL INTEREST CLAIMS STATE EXEMPTION-GRANTING CONDUCT IS REALLY TAX-IMPOSING CONDUCT:	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	Page
THE PLAINTIFF BEARS A HEAVY BURDEN AT THE THRESHOLD .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Services of Central Arkansas</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997) .....	17
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Burton</i> , 270 F. 3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied 536 U.S. 959 (2002) .....	7
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Co. v. State Tax Commission of Missouri</i> , 188 F. 3d 1039 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Company v. Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , 59 F. 3d 55 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway v. Lohman</i> , 193 F. 3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007) .....	11
<i>CSXT v. New York State Office of Real Property Services</i> , 306 F. 3d 87 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Evans v. Buchanan</i> , 582 F. 2d 750 (3d Cir. 1978) (in banc), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 923, reh'g denied, 447 U.S. 916 (1980) .....	18
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	7
<i>Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132, reh'g denied, 374 U.S. 858 (1963) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	17
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2323 (2010).....	18
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Company v. Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 550 F. 3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8, 11
<i>Oregon Short Line Railroad v. Department of Revenue</i> , 139 F. 3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	9
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	6
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Utah</i> , 198 F. 3d 1201 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	17
<i>Wheeling &amp; Lake Erie Railway Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of Pennsylvania</i> , 141 F. 3d 88 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 928 (1999).....	7
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	9
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	7
U.S. Const. art. VI (Supremacy Clause).....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XI (Eleventh Amendment).....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Fourteenth Amendment, §§ 1, 5) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. §391 .....	14
28 U.S.C. §1341 .....	17
49 U.S.C. §1501(b)(4) .....	4, 6, 8, 13
49 U.S.C. §10102(1).....	4
49 U.S.C. §11501 .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. §11501(b).....	7, 17
49 U.S.C. §11501(b)(1) .....	2
49 U.S.C. §11501(b)(2) .....	2
49 U.S.C. §11501(b)(3) .....	2
49 U.S.C. §11501(b)(4) .....	2
49 U.S.C. §11501(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. §11503 .....	11
49 U.S.C. §14502 .....	3, 14, 15
49 U.S.C. §14502(b)(1) .....	2
49 U.S.C. §14502(b)(2) .....	2
49 U.S.C. §14502(b)(3) .....	2
49 U.S.C. §40116 .....	14
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform (4-R) Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94- 210 (1976) .....	14
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Page(s)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CSX Corporation Annual Report Pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (SEC Form 10-K) (2009) .....	3
J. HELLERSTEIN & W. HELLERSTEIN, STATE AND LOCAL TAXATION (5th ed. 1988) .....	13
